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Date: February 16, 2012 
 
TO: Coastal Commissioners 
 
FROM:  Sherilyn Sarb, Deputy Director, South Coast Area Office 
 Teresa Henry, District Manager, South Coast Area Office 
 Karl Schwing, Supervisor, Orange County, South Coast Area Office 
 Fernie Sy, Coastal Program Analyst II, South Coast Area Office 
 
RE:  Appeal A-5-DPT-12-035-(Bergman) 
 23482 Seaward Isle, Dana Point, Orange County 
 
Recommendation:  Staff recommends that the Commission determine that no substantial issue 
exists with respect to the grounds on which appeal A-5-DPT-12-035 was filed.  Staff recommends a 
YES vote on the following motion and resolution: 
 
Motion and Resolution.  I move that the Commission determine and resolve that: Appeal Number A-
5-DPT-12-035 does not present a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal 
has been filed under Coastal Act Section 30603 regarding consistency with the certified Local Coastal 
Program and/or the public access policies of the Coastal Act. 
 
Passage of this motion and resolution will result in a finding of no substantial issue and adoption of 
the following findings.  The local action will become final and effective.  The motion passes only by an 
affirmative vote of the majority of the appointed Commissioners present. 
 
Findings: On December 19, 2011, the City of Dana Point’s Planning Commission approved Coastal 
Development Permit No. CDP11-0006 and Site Development Permit No. SDP11-0014(M) or 
demolition of an existing three-story (two-story and basement) 6,385 square foot single-family 
dwelling with a 513 square foot attached garage and construction of a new three-story (two-story and 
basement), 8,922 square foot single-family dwelling with a 625 square foot attached garage on a 
coastal bluff lot and associated retaining walls exceeding 30 inches in height (Exhibit #3).  The 
subject site is located at 23482 Seaward Isle in Dana Point, see Exhibit #1.  The site is in the Niguel 
Shores private, gated residential community.  Pursuant to Coastal Act Section 30603, this approval is 
appealable to the Commission because the project is located between the first public road and the 
sea, is within 300 feet of the top of the seaward face of a coastal bluff and is within the Coastal 
Commission appeal jurisdiction, as shown on the Commission adopted Post-Local Coastal Program 
(LCP) Certification and Permit Appeal Jurisdiction map contained in the certified Dana Point LCP.  
Exhibit #4 is the appeal to the Commission from Judith Hummer.  Without citing any specific policies 
of the certified LCP, the appellant claims that this approval raises the following concerns: 
 

1. Concerns with construction issues. 
2. That the City did not consider this a coastal bluff and thus did not take this into consideration 

during approval of the project. 
3. The proposed single-family dwelling does not provide adequate parking. 
4. Wildlife will be impacted by the proposed development. 
5. The project will impact private views. 
6. If the bluff face collapses, no one has been identified as the responsible entity to deal with the 

bluff face failure. 
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7. The proposed mass and 35’-height of the single-family dwelling is unusual for the 
neighborhood. 

 
Coastal Act section 30625(b) requires the Commission to hear an appeal unless it determines that no 
substantial issue exists with respect to the grounds on which the appeal has been filed.1 Pursuant to 
Coastal Act section 30603, the grounds for an appeal are limited to an allegation that the 
development does not conform to the standards set forth in the certified Local Coastal Program or the 
public access policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act. Commission staff has analyzed the City’s Final 
Local Action Notice for the development (Exhibit #2), the appellant’s claims (Exhibit #4), the relevant 
requirements of the LCP, and records that are part of the City’s file.  The appeal raises no substantial 
issue with respect to the LCP as follows. 
 
1.  The appellant raises a number of construction related issues, such as number of dump trucks to 
be used during construction, staging of these dump trucks, air quality, etc. that she feels will result in 
damage to her and adjacent properties.  Traffic and parking issues generally relate to coastal access.  
Policies related to coastal access in the certified LCP include Policy 4.3 of the Land Use Element 
(LUE) and Policy 4.6 in the Urban Design Element (UDE) of the Land Use Plan (LUP).  The project 
site is not located on a major coastal access way and is also located within a gated community, so it 
would not result in impacts to coastal resources.  Thus, staff has determined that these issues do not 
raise any inconsistencies with the City’s certified LCP or the public access and recreation policies of 
the Coastal Act.  These issues are best dealt with by the local authorities. 
 
2.  The appellant claims that that City did not consider the site to be a coastal bluff; thus the City didn’t 
consider issues related to bluff top development in their review.  This statement by the appellant is 
incorrect.  Policies related to coastal bluff development are found in Chapter 9.27 “Coastal Overlay 
District” in the certified LCP (Zoning Code/Implementation Plan).  The project site is located within this 
Coastal Overlay District; therefore, the project must adhere to these coastal bluff development 
standards.  One such standard is bluff top setbacks.  While the existing residence does not currently 
adhere to the 25-foot bluff top setback, the proposed residence will be moved landward and adhere to 
this setback.  The City enforced the bluff edge setback requirement in this case.  Therefore, the 
project design has taken into account that the site is located on a coastal bluff top.  Additionally, 
findings in the City’s approval acknowledge that the site is a coastal bluff top. 
 
3.  The appellant states that the proposed residence does not provide adequate parking since they 
are only providing parking spaces for two cars and one golf cart.  Policies related to parking are found 
in Chapter 9.35 “Access, Parking and Loading” in the certified LCP (Zoning Code/Implementation 
Plan).  The City’s LCP requires two parking spaces per residence.  Thus, staff has determined that 
the residence is adequately parked and consistent with the City’s certified LCP. 
 
4.  The appellant claims that when the Headlands development project in Dana Point began that it 
caused animals to flee into the community of Niguel Shores, where the proposed project is taking 
place.  She states that this has resulted in rats, voles, skunks, raccoons, mountain lions and a bobcat 
family to inundate the area.  More specifically, she states that the bobcat family has taken residence 
on her property.  With the proposed construction, she expresses concern for the well being of these 
animals.  The project site and adjacent area is fully developed with similar single-family dwellings and 
the adjacent Ritz Carlton hotel.  A policy related to sensitive wildlife in the certified LCP includes 

 
1 The term “substantial issue” is not defined in the Coastal Act or its implementing regulations.  In previous 
decisions on appeals, the Commission has generally been guided by the following factors in making substantial 
issue determinations: the degree of factual and legal support for the local government’s decision; the extent and 
scope of the development as approved or denied by the local government; the significance of the coastal 
resources affected by the decision; the precedential value of the local government’s decision for future 
interpretations of its LCP; and, whether the appeal raises only local issues, or those of regional or statewide 
significance.  
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Policy 3.1 of the Conservation and Open Space Element (COSE) of the Land Use Plan (LUP).  No 
evidence has been submitted that any sensitive wildlife is present on the subject site that would be 
adversely impacted by the proposed development.  Thus, staff has determined that this issue does 
not raise any inconsistencies with the City’s certified LCP. 
 
5.  The appellant claims that private views will be impacted.  Private view impacts are not protected by 
the City’s certified LCP.  However, public views must be protected.  A policy related to public views in 
the certified LCP includes Policy 6.4 of the Conservation and Open Space Element (COSE) of the 
Land Use Plan (LUP).  The proposed project is the replacement of an existing single-family dwelling 
with another single-family dwelling, consistent with all required setbacks.  Since the project site is 
inside a private, gated community, there are no public views across the site, looking seaward.  The 
site may be visible from the public beach located at the toe of the bluff, however, no adverse public 
view impacts are anticipated because the proposed project complies with bluff setback requirements 
and is in alignment with adjacent development.  In addition, the proposed residence has been 
designed to be thinner and lower than the existing residence.  Thus, staff has determined that this 
issue does not raise any inconsistencies with the City’s certified LCP. 
 
6.  The appellant claims that no entity has been identified to be financial responsible if the coastal 
bluff of the project site collapses because of construction of the proposed single-family dwelling.  The 
appellant is concerned that as a member of the Niguel Shores Homeowners Association, that she 
may be financially responsible for it.  Policies related to coastal bluff development are found in 
Chapter 9.27 “Coastal Overlay District” in the certified LCP (Zoning Code/Implementation Plan).  A 
third party geotechnical review of the proposed project has approved the bluff edge and 
corresponding bluff top setback, as well as the stability analysis of the site given its proposed location, 
foundation and slab recommendations, and the subsurface geologic conditions of the site provided in 
the geotechnical investigation for the proposed project.  Thus, the site is stable and the bluff top 
setback is adequate.  While the site is safe and stable, the City has imposed a typical deed restriction 
condition to make the applicant aware of potential issues with bluff top development and also to hold 
them accountable for any potential hazards on site.  The deed restriction imposed by the City requires 
that: (1) the applicant understands that the subject site is subject to bluff retreat and that the owner(s) 
assumes the liability from these hazards; (2) the owner(s) unconditionally waive any claim of liability 
on the part of the City or any public agency from any damage from such hazards; and (3) the owner(s) 
assume all liability for damages incurred as a result of any required off-site grading.  Therefore, the 
responsible entity for any potential coastal bluff failures resulting from the project has been identified. 
 
7.  The applicant claims that the massing and 35’-height of the new proposed single-family dwelling is 
unusual for the area.  The existing dwelling is 6,385 square feet with a 513 square foot attached 
garage and the proposed dwelling is 8,922 square feet with a 625 square foot attached garage.  While 
the new dwelling will be larger in square footage, the footprint of the proposed residence is smaller 
than the existing and would be similar to the other residences in the area.  Thus, the massing of the 
proposed residence is not out of character.  Regarding the proposed 35’-height of the residence, the 
lot is located within the Planned Residential Development PRD 3 area, as described in Chapter 9.29 
of the certified LCP (Zoning Code/Implementation Plan).  The PRD 3 allows residences a maximum 
height of 35’.  Therefore, the height of the proposed residence is consistent with the allowed heights 
of residences in the area. 
 
Therefore, the Commission finds that there is adequate factual and legal evidence in the record to 
support the City’s approval of a CDP for this project when it found that the project is consistent with 
the relevant LCP policies.  The appellant also raises issues regarding the City of Dana Point Planning 
Commission voting procedure and the Planning Commission’s receptiveness of her testimony during 
the Planning Commission meeting.  However, these issues do not raise any inconsistencies with the 
City’s certified LCP.  Approval of this CDP will not create an adverse precedent for future 
interpretations of the LCP, and the project is not expected to adversely impact coastal resources.  
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Thus, the Commission finds that the appeal raises no substantial issue with respect to the grounds on 
which the appeal was filed. 
 
List of Exhibits: 
 

1. Vicinity Map 
2. Notice Of Final Action for Coastal Development Permit No. CDP11-0006 and Site 

Development Permit No. SDP11-0014(M) 
3. Proposed Project Site Plan, Demolition Plan, Exterior Elevations, Section Plans and Geologic 

Cross Section 
4. Appeal from Coastal Permit Decision from Judith Hummer 
5. Letter from owner responding to Judith Hummer’s points of appeal 
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